Del Monte Pacific Limited and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 April 2022

- 142 -

*SGVFS167676*

32.  Financial risk management (cont’d)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Interest rate profile of interest-bearing financial instruments

The interest rate profile of the interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to management of
the Group is as follows:

<---------- Group -----------> <-------- Company -------->
30 April 30 April 30 April 30 April

2022 2021 2022 2021
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Fixed rate instruments
Loans and borrowings 788,372 238,639 163,464 74,974

Variable rate
instruments

Loans and borrowings 778,994 1,047,104 441,694 288,397
Interest rate caps 7,896 – – –

786,890 1,047,104 441,694 288,397
1,575,262 1,285,743 605,158 363,371

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

At the reporting date, if interest rates had moved as illustrated in the table below, with all other
variables held constant, profit/loss before tax in the next 12 months would have been affected as
follows:

Profit before tax
in the next 12 months

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

US$’000 US$’000
Group
30 April 2022
Variable rate instruments (5,124) 5,124
Interest rate caps 5,750 (5,750)

626 (626)

30 April 2021
Variable rate instruments (3,536) 3,536

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the
currently observable market environment, showing significantly higher volatility than in prior years.

As at 30 April 2022 and 2021, the Group designated each of its derivative contracts as a hedge of
the variability of cash flows to be received or paid related to a recognized asset or liability (“cash
flow hedge”).

Del Monte Pacific Limited and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 April 2022

- 143 -

*SGVFS167676*

32. Financial risk management (cont’d)